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“An Attitudinal Survey:
Hong Kong Women on Birth Control”
The Survey Objectives

@ The Obstetrical and Gynaecological Society (OGSHK) strives to
promote women'’s health in Hong Kong. To investigate Hong
Kong women’s understanding on birth control and related
iIssues, OGSHK has commissioned the HKU Public Opinion

Programme to conduct “An Attitudinal Survey: Hong Kong
Women on Birth Control”.
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Survey Overview

Objectives To understand Hong Kong women'’s attitude and
knowledge on birth control under economic stress

Targets Female aged 18-45 with experience using
contraceptives over the past 6 months

Date May 7-12, 2003

Organisation Public Opinion Programme, The University of
Hong Kong

Method Telephone interview through random sampling

Successful responses | 504 people

Success rate 71.1%




Call Detalls

Total Dialed Numbers: 3,127

Unsuccessful contacts (e.g. no

Successful contacts:

answer/company number/fax 1,893
number): 1,234
No qualified Cannot conduct Refusal Successful
candidates: the interview (include hanging - _
during survey up during Interviews:
period: 238 interview): 114 504




Demographic
Information




Age

18-25 years old 8 %

26-35 years old , , 30%

36-45 years old 62 %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Successful samples:
503



Marital Status

m————_—_———

Married

Single 9 %

Separated/divorced/widowed

1 %
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9 0 %
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%

Successful samples:

504



Occupation
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F L 1 nie 50%
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Ho wemdves : ; 3 0 0/0
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' %
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Successful samples: 497

60%



Personal Income

HK$ 0 O d dobw &

5 %

HK$ .01 ®,0 0

HK$ 1001®,0 0

25 %

HK$ 1602®,0 0

15 %

HK$ 20029 ,0 0

10 %

HK$ 26603 ® 0 0

5 %

HK$ 3MQ h dlao &

11%

9 %

32 %
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Successful samples: 235

35%



Education Level

N o elcda'aombl 0%

P imary 8 %

S eondary ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ 70 %

Matriculaibn/c dific a t 9 0/0

Uni vset |y 11 2 U

Masterainzwb]l 00

A4
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Successful samples: 503






Breast cancer and overweight are the health problems
that Hong Kong women concern the most

Health problems and needs that you and women in your age group concern

Bre ¢ anc e | | | 7 7 55 %
O \erweight ; ; ﬁ ﬁ 45 %
Preg maey fo:mmr)te: mateptive 28 %
Menst ual ai pniiegular ycle 2 4 %
Heatr iee aasj : 19 %
Dia &e s 19 %
Infert t i 111 %
Ohers_ 19 %
I
0% 1OI% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Successful samples: 504

Multiple answers: 1,108
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/4 women are having longer working hours
due to economic change

Under the current economic situation, any change in your working hours?

Shorter_ >~
0
WOorKi Q7//
hour 5404
Longer

working
hours

No change

gf.f

Successful samples: 332 (who has a job)



Job pressure causes over half of the women
more stressful

Under the current economic situation, any change in your job pressure?

Less stressful

2%

Viore stressf

gf.f

Successful samples: 332 (who has a job)



1/3 women’s partners are having longer
working hours

Any change in your partner’s working hours?

Don’t know/hard to tetl ~ Partner shorter
1% 794vorking hours

33%
590, Partner
longer
working
No change hours

Successful samples: 494 (whose partner having job)



Job pressure cauese 213 women’s partners
more stressful

Any change in your partner’s job pressure?

Don’t know/hard to tell
304 l19%artner less stressful

29%

No change

Partner more

stressful

gﬁ,

Successful samples: 494 (whose partner having job)



33% women are having less sexual
Intercourse due to economic downturn

Under the current economic situation, is there any change in the frequency of sexual intercourse?

< 1%No sexual intercourse
More sexual intercourse2%

33%
Less
sexual
0
65% jatercours
No change

gﬁ,

Successful samples: 504



Nearly half of the women are more worried
about unexpected pregnancy due to
economic downturn

Under the current economic situation, will you be more worried about unexpected pregnancy?

ss worried
3%

45%
More

worried
about

52%

No change

unexpected
pregnancy

gﬁi

Successful samples: 500




9% women think unexpected pregnancy

will have impact on their job or family
financial situation

If you get pregnant unexpectedly, will there be any impact on your job or family financial situation?

Don’t know/hard to tell
12%

0)
No impact 97

Impact on job and
family financial
situation

gf.f

Successful samples: 498



Increased fiancial pressure Is the major
iImpact of unexpected pregnancy will

If you get pregnant unexpectedly, what are the impacts on your job or family fiancial situation?

l l l l l l
Increased infa i@ pssure , , : : ; ; 6 7 %

Reduced wgl i foye ifolami | [y
me rely 8 %

Af tteop ¢ f amce 5 0

Increasd yplsw Igd  pssure : 3 %

Ince @sl@ln e wdng ad 1 |3 %

Less ime o wrk vwad rsp
| @ f . ﬁ3%

Ed watto nor fiéldren :2 %

O hers 7 %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Successful samples: 453 (who thinks unexpected pregnancy having impact on job or family economic situation)

Multiple answers: 557






Male condom and oral contraceptives are the most
commonly used contraceptive methods among
Hong Kong women

What are the available methods for birth control?

18 1 %
7 9 %

Made @n d g m

Ora « matep ives

4 4/ %

Inj @ nso

Intraute ine evit e
Seri lati iz @ ' . | 12 8 %
Rh yntm ath o ¢ 10 %

E x rea antracept 'esvj 2 %

Coi s uraptsl]l %
Morni qraft reipl_]< Y%
Disp fegm [1< %6

&itiion opgnany:_j< %
Ohers_j< %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Successful samples: 504

Multiple answers: 1,451



Hong Kong women think oral contraceptives
Is the most reliable contraceptive method

Please state 3 contraceptive methods that you think are the best
| | | | | | |

Ora | ot@ ctevgps , , , , | | |7 4%
Mal ea:nd; m : : ; ; ; ; 6 9 %
Inj ot i o_i n s 3 5l %
Intra ute ine evd:e_ 33 %
Steri Iatiis_()n , , 30 %

Ryt he hdd]5 %

COI t UBgutpd jJ<S%
ﬁ@ Ot s 12 %
Q
w 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Successful samples: 504

Multiple answers: 1,250



Nearly 10% women think abortion
IS an effective way of birth control

Do you think abortion is a an effective way of birth control?

4a9/Pon’t know/hard to tell

Abortion is an
effective way
of birth
control

88%
No

gﬁi

Successful samples: 503



Nearly 2/3 women may consider abortion for
unexpected preghancy

If you get pregnant unexpectedly, will you consider having abortion?

on’'t know/hard to tell
6%

33%
Definitely will consider abortion

Will not
consider
abortion 4 T

67%

_ _ May consider abortion
consider abortion

Successful samples: 504



Hong Kong Women’'s
Understanding On Birth
Control Methods




85% women think oral contraceptives have
side effects

Do you think the following contraceptive methods have side effects?

Ora lcmatepive hla's 0
sd e feotf | | | |84%

Inecio n dae

efecd °© 2%

Intrauerine  ceev ifFa’s :

sde exddf 3 7%

P

W | |
%ki 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100 %

Successful samples: 504
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Over half of the women think oral
contraceptives will cause weight gain

What are the side effects of oral contraceptives?

We g a@ /naer et réion
Affects hnw es

High lbod rp sre/he ’dise aas?
Emoib n d&@ n g;

Affects geeal hlth;

Bre & ance r_

Irreg lar em tsu Iaycd_

He aadehause 4

15 6/ %

1119 %

e
L 16 9
15 %
15 %
14 %

Infer { tfebel bmor @b yi

S kn lkergy/acne

13 %
13 %

O hers

I|11%

0%

10% 20%

30% 40% 50% 60%

Successful samples: 425 (who thinks oral contraceptives having side effects)

Multiple answers: 549



{29 women will avoid taking oral
contraceptives If they cause weight gain

If taking oral contraceptives will cause weight gain, will you take?

Don’'t know/hard to 8% 20%

tell Will not avoid

taking oral
contraceptives

2%

Will avoid taking
oral contraceptives

gﬁ,

Successful samples: 504



1/4 women think placing intra-uterine device
Inside body Is dangerous

What are the side effects of intra-uterine device?

! ! ! ! !
Dangert outi rofel g daly 26 %

Gen @l  ecomfort 19 %

Uteine nfacion/c acme 1 3 %

Affecs mmgrual c gd 11 %

| eonvenience 1 O 0/0

Ble eénd 4 0p

4 %

1 1
[

Affecs hnwm e

Inferti y/fettiatmormal i | V11 U

Obhe 9 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Successful samples: 184 (who thinks Intra-uterine device having side effects)



Women think the most common side effects of
Injections are effects on hormones and weight gain

Affects hnmrse

What are |the side efflects of injecltions?

Weig h tgna

16 %

Irreg @l em tsu lecycle

Afra dfo jeati o

6 %

Infertility fbetal ka n roakity

5 %

Affects o &l lalth

5 %

Emoib n d@an g ¢

4 %
4 %

9%

O hers

1

3 %

22 %

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Successful samples: 259 (who thinks injections having side effects)



Most women lacking knowledge on the
fallure rates of contraceptive methods

Failure rates of different contraceptive methods

Contraception Failure rate | Failure rate when Failure rate
method most used correctly as commonly

commonly and consistently used

perceived by

respondents
Oral contraceptives 1-10% 0.1% 6-8%
Injections Don’t know 0.3% 0.3%
Intra-uterine device Don’t know 0.6% 0.8%
Male condom 1-10% 3% 14%
Coitus interruptus >20% >20% >20%
Rhythm method >20% 1-9% 20%

Source of failure rates: WHO Medical Eligibility Criteria for Contraceptive Use, 2™ Edition

*11% thinks male condoms never fail!
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Increased need for birth control during
economic downturn — Misconception
(abortion/having less sexual intercourse) affects

women’s quality of life
@ 80% women think unexpected pregnancy will have impact on their
job of family economic situation.

@ Nearly half of the women are more worried about unexpected
pregnancy under economic downturn.

@ Nearly 2/3 women may consider abortion if get pregnant
unexpectedly.

@ 33% women are having less sexual intercourse due to economic

downturn.
V

Sex provides women a more complete and satisfied life.
Under economic downturn, women needs a safe and
effective birth control method, instead of having less sex
or abortion.
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Women should carefully choose
their birth control method

11% women thinks male condom never fall.

But is male condom really reliable? The failure rate of
male condom as commonly used is as high as 14%.

According to a survey by the Family Planning Association
of Hong Kong, 23% women who opt for abortion had
condom failure.

To learn more about each birth control method, women
should consult their physician and choose a safe and
effective method most suitable for them. This makes
women in control and give them better quality of life.
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